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September 24, 1997

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Clayton Project No. 70-97066
Subject:  Tank Removal Report for 630 29th Avenue, Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the report documenting the removal of the 1,000- gallon gasoline
UST that was formerly present at the above-referenced site.

As you are aware, Clayton began soil and grab groundwater sampling in the vicinity of
the former UST on August 29, 1997, [ anticipate that the report present:mg the results
of the investigation will be submitted to you in the near future. :

Please contact me at (510) 426-2600 if you have any questions,
Sincerely,
e

A A
Richard W. Day, RG, CEG, CHG
Supervisor, Geosciences/Remediation
Environmental Management and Remediation
San Francisco Regional Office
RWD/

¢: Stafford Hemmer, BA Properties (4 copies)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc., pursuant to its Indemnification Agreement with
BA Properties of August 20, 1996, removed a 1,000-gallon underground storage tank
(UST) at the former Lemoine Sausage facility located at 630 - 29th Avenue in Oakland,
California. The UST had been used to store gasoline. Figure 1 shows the location of the
subject property.

The UST was located beneath the sidewalk along 7th Street; the age of the UST is not
known. The product line extended from the UST to a dispenser located in a “cubby hole”
near the building’s roll-up door. Figure 2 shows the layout of the UST and its dispenser.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The following scope of work was performed by Clayton:

Prepared a Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan
Observed the Removal of the USTs

Collected Soil Samples

Analyzed the Soil Samples

Backfilled the Excavation

Disposed of the Tank Backfill Material

These tasks are described in the following sections.
2.1 PREPARE SITE-SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Before beginning field activities, Clayton prepared a site-specific health and safety plan
(HSP) for Clayton personnel for the planned work, in accordance with the requirements of
the State of California General Industry Safety Order (GISO) 5192 and Title 29 of the
Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1926.65 (29 CFR 1926.65). A copy of the HSP was
kept onsite during Clayton’s activities. Subsurface Environmental Services (Subsurface),
the UST removal contractor, prepared a HSP for their personnel.

2.2 OBSERVE UST REMOVAL

Clayton contracted with Subsurface to remove the UST. Copies of the removal permit and
excavation permit are included in Appendix A. Subsurface uncovered the UST on
November 20, 1996 by removing the concrete sidewalk and backfill material overlying the
UST. The small dispenser located in the ‘cubby hole’ near the roll up doors was also
removed on November 20, 1996.

Subsurface subcontracted First Environmental Services of Livermore, California, to
remove the residual gasoline and any water present in the UST prior to removal. The
interior of the UST was pressure-washed to remove any remaining volatile liquids present
in the UST; this water was also pumped from the UST. On November 21, 1996,
approximately 900 gallons of gasoline and water were pumped into a pump truck and
transported by American Valley to Evergreen Environmental for treatment/recycling
accompanied by Hazardous Waste Manifest #965%0401.

KAEMR\PROJTECTS\PGT066\97066R02. WPD
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Approximately 15 pounds of dry ice was added to the UST to displace the oxygen and
volatile petroleum vapors in the UST lowering the explosion hazard. Mr. D. Edward
MacDaniel, a Project Geologist with Clayton’s San Francisco Regional Office; Mr. Hernan
E. Gomez, a Hazardous Materials Inspector with the Qakland Fire Department; and Mr.
Barney Chan with Alameda County Environmental Health Services were present during
the removal of the UST. Copies of the UST Closure Inspection Worksheets completed by
Mr. Chan and Mr. Gomez are included in Appendix B.

After the oxygen concentration and the explosion hazard were lowered sufficiently,
Subsurface removed the 1,000-gallon UST and loaded the UST onto a truck for offsite
disposal. The UST was hauled by Dexanna to Erickson, Inc. for disposal under Hazardous
Waste Manifest #96431175. Approximately 15 feet of steel piping associated with the
former UST was loaded onto trucks and transported offsite on November 21, 1996 by
Subsurface for disposal. The UST was certified as being destroyed at Erickson’s Newark,
California facility.

Clayton observed four holes, approximately 3/8-inch in diameter, in the eastern side of the
UST when it was removed from the excavation. A 6-inch long crack at the seam between
the product end of the UST and the tank bottom was present. A hole approximately Y2-
inch in diameter was present in the seam near the crack.

An old concrete patch from when the product line was installed was present extending
from the tank excavation to the dispenser located in a ‘cubby hole.” Because a 8- to 12-
inch gap was present between the bottom of the sidewalk and the backfill material beneath
it, the patch was not removed because of the potential for the collapse of the sidewalk.
The piping was removed by pulling it out through the excavation. Approximately 4 feet
of piping remains extending from the former dispenser location to an approximately 130°
joint in the piping.

Photographs documenting the UST removal are included following the figures. Copies of
the manifests and certificates are included in Appendix C.

2.3 COLLECT SOIL SAMPLES

After the UST had been removed, Mr. Chan requested that a soil sample be collected
under each end of the UST from the native material underlying the UST and that a soil
sample be collected from under the former dispenser location. Soil samples S-1 and S-2
were collected from under the product end and the fill end at approximately 8.8 and 8.7
feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs). These samples were collected from the water
saturated zone. The native soil encountered while collecting sample S-1 was a plastic
greenish gray silty clay with a minor amount of sand and a strong petroleum odor. The
native soil encountered when collecting the sample S-2 was a relatively stiff greenish gray
silty clay with low plasticity and a strong petroleum odor. Sample S-3 was collected of
stiff brown silty clay with a minor amount of sand and a strong petroleum odor at
approximately 6 inches below the former dispenser location. After the soil samples were
collected, Mr. Chan requested that the loose impacted soils lying in the bottom of the
excavation be cleaned out.

Clayton collected additional soil samples from each sidewall of the UST excavation above
the soil/groundwater interface at approximately 5 ft bgs. Soil samples S-4, S-5, §-6, and
S-7 were collected from the western sidewall, southern sidewall, northern, and eastern
sidewall, respectively. Soil sample locations are shown in Figure 3.

2

KAEMR\WPROJECTS\PFT066\9T066R02. WD




Clayton

EMVIRGNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
The soil samples collected from the tank excavation were collected using a backhoe. The
backhoe bucket was used to bring soils from the selected depths to the ground surface.
Approximately 1 foot of soil was removed from the backhoe bucket, and a 2-inch
diameter, 6-inch long steel tube was driven into the soil. The tubes were sealed using
aluminum foil and plastic end caps, labeled, placed into plastic bags and a chilled cooler
for transport to Clayton’s State-certified laboratory for analysis. Soil sample S-3 was
collected by digging up soil from under the former dispenser location using a pry bar.
The soil was transferred to a glass jar that was closed, labeled, and placed into a chilled
cooler for transport to Clayton’s State-certified laboratory for analysis. Appropriate chain-
of-custody documentation was followed for the handling of the samples.

Soil samples were collected of the stockpiled soil removed from the excavation to
characterize it for disposal. There were two separate stockpiles onsite. One stockpile,
approximately 12 cubic yards (yd?), consisted of the relatively clean backfill overlying the
UST. The second stockpile, approximately 6 yd3, consisted of the impacted soil excavated
while collecting the soil samples and while “cleaning out” the excavation as requested by
Mr. Chan. A total of eight discrete soil samples, SP-1 through SP-8, were collected for
compositing and analysis. The soil sample locations are shown in Figure 4.

The soils samples were collected using a hand trowel and transferred into glass jars. The
glass jars were closed, labeled, and placed in a chilled cooler for transport to Clayton’s
State-certified laboratory for analysis. Due to the relatively low volume of stockpiled soil,
the stockpiles were handled as one stockpile. The eight discrete soil samples were
composited together by the laboratory prior to analysis.

24 ANALYZE SOIL SAMPLES

The soil samples collected from the excavation and from under the dispenser were
analyzed using the following methods:

* United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8015 (modified) for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)

» USEPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)

» LUFT Method for organic lead

The composite soil sample was analyzed using the following methods:

USEPA Method 8015 (modified) for TPH-g
USEPA Method 8020 for BTEX

LUFT Method for organic lead

RCI

USEPA Method 6010 for total lead
USEPA Method 210 for soluble lead

* * & * ¢ @
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2.5 BACKFILL EXCAVATION

Backfill material was imported to the site for use in backfilling the excavation. Before the
excavation was backfilled, approximately 1,400 gallons of water were pumped from the
excavation by Erickson on November 27, 1996. The liquid was transported under
Hazardous Waste Manifest #96434269 to Evergreen in Newark, California for treatment.
Subsurface then backfilled the excavation and compacted the backfill material.

2.6 DISPOSE OF STOCKPILED MATERIAL

On January 31, 1997, Subsurface loaded the stockpiled soil onto trucks for disposal. The
soil was transported by Subsurface to the BFI-Vasco Road landfill in Livermore,
California, under Non-Hazardous Special Waste Manifests # 036099, 036100, and 712853.
Copies of the manifests are included in Appendix E.

2.7 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

A small amount of groundwater containing free product (Photograph 8) was present in the
excavation pit immediately following UST removal on November 21, 1996. During soil
sampling activities, groundwater previously present in the pit had drained and a
groundwater sample was not able to be collected.

On November 27, 1996, groundwater had recharged into the excavation pit as noted above
in Section 2.5 and approximately 1,400 gallons of water were pumped from the excavation
pit prior to backfilling. Clayton personnel were not present at the time of the pumping
and inadvertently a groundwater sample was not collected for laboratory analysis.

3.0 FINDINGS

TPH-G, BTEX, and organic lead were detected in the soil samples. TPH-G concentrations
ranged between 70 and 4,300 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). and benzene concentration
ranged from 0.1 to 16 mg/kg. Concentrations of toluene ranged from 0.7 to 380 mg/kg,
and ethylbenzene, concentrations ranged from 0.28 to 29 mg/kg. Total xylenes
concentrations ranged between 1.3 and 158 mg/kg; organic lead concentrations ranged
from 0.09 to 0.63 mg/kg. No MTBE was detected in the soil samples.

The composite soil sample from the stockpiled soil was analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and
organic lead; 990 mg/kg TPH-G, 0.23 mg/kg benzene, 40 mg/kg toluene, 6.6 m

toluene, 26 mg/keg xylenes, and 0.44 mg/kg organic lead were detected. The composite
soil sample of the stockpiled soil was analyzed for total lead, and 54 mg/kg total lead was
detected. This concentration was less than the total threshold limit concentration (TTLC)
of 1,000 mg/kg. Because the total lead concentration exceeded 10 times the soluble
threshold limit concentration (STL.C) of 5 milligrams per liter (mg/L), there was a
potential that the sample could contain soluble lead concentrations in excess of the STLC.
The sample was analyzed for soluble lead using STLC methodologies. The soluble lead
concentration was 3.7 mg/L, less than the STLC. The composite soil sample was neither
ignitable nor reactive, and its pH was 8.4.

The enclosed table summarizes the analytical results. Copies of the laboratory reports are
included in Appendix F. Figure 3 shows the approximate soil sample locations.

4
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While no groundwater sample was collected from the excavation pit, free product was
observed in groundwater on November 21, 1997 indicating that groundwater had been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the soluble lead concentration and other analytes for the samples of the
stockpiled soil, the stockpiled soil was disposed as non-hazardous waste.

The soil in the vicinity of the former UST has been impacted by petroleum releases
presumably from the UST. It also appears that the groundwater in the vicinity of the UST
has been tmpacted. The extent of the soil and groundwater impact is not known. Clayton
recommends that subsurface investigation of the subject property be conducted to
determine the lateral and vertical extent of impacted soil and groundwater.

' . F“Jf’ \\
LAl fpr

D. Edward MacDanicl
Project Geologist

This report prepared by:

i :
WA P,
AL

Richard W. Day, CEG, CHG

Supervisor, Geosciences/Remediation
Environmental Management and Remediation
San Francisco Regional Office

This report reviewed by:
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Summary of Analytical Resolts

Soil Samples Collected From a Tank Excavation snd Soil Stockpile
Former Lemoine Sansage Facllity
630 - 25th Avenoe

Oakland, California
Date Organie Reactive Reactive Soluble
Sample Name Sampled Sample Location Sample Depth (feet) TPHG = MTBE Benzene Tolvene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead Ignitability Cyanide Sulfide pH Tolal Lead Lead
51 11721196 Under Dispensing End ~48 1,800 <50 12 100 i2 66 0.38 NA NA NA NA NA NA
52 1172196 Under Fill End -28 70 <50 0.39 0.7 0.28 1.24 0.26 NA NA Na NaA NA NA
53 11/21/96 Under Dispenser ~0.5 290 <50 21 1 53 04 0.09 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8-4 11/21/96 West Sidewall -5 4,300 <50 6 380 29 158 0.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-5 11/21/96 South Sidewall ~5 220 <50 0.44 28 1.1 53 0.33 Na NA NA NA NA NA
56 112196 North Sidewall ~5 1,500 <50 4.2 24 19 60.3 0.63 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-7 11/21/96 East Sidewall -5 310 <50 0.1 043 1.3 1.3 022 NA NA NA Na Na NA
Composite Sample* 11/21/96 Stockpiled Soil N/A 990 NA 0.23 40 6.6 26 0.44 NI <1 <10 8.4 54 7

*+ Camposite of Discrete Soil Samples SP-1 through SP-8
All results are reported in milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg), excepl soluble lead which is reporied in milligrams per liter (mg/L) and pH which is reporied in Standard Units,
TPH-G = Total pemolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline.
MTBE = Methyl-iertiary-butyl ether

NA = Not analyzed
N/A = Not applicahle
NI = Mot ignitable

PIOGETOLXLE; Soil Rasul
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70-97066.00.001

[BA Properties, Inc.

Description|UST Excavation 1
Site Name |[Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Qakland, CA | Photo Date
Client 11/21/96
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70-97066.00.001

Description |Overburden Soil Stockpile 2
Site Name  |Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Oakland, CA Photo Date
Client BA Properties, Inc. 11/21/96




Clayton  |[Descripiion|UST in Excavation 3
Project No.

Site Name |[Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Qakland, CA | Photo Date
70-57066.00.001 ;¢ BA Properties, Inc. 11/21/96




Clayton Description |Western Sidewall of Excavation 4
Praject No. - -
Site Name  |Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Oakland, CA Photo Dale
70-97066.00.001 ooy BA Propertics, Inc, 11/21/96
b
- 'R - -
AN g i e 6,"\
Clayton Description |Pump Truck 5
Project No. .
Site Name  |Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Oakland, CA Photo Date
TO-97066, 00,001 11/21/96

Client

BA Properties, Inc.




Clayton  [DescriptionfPump Truck Hose Inserted into Fill End of UST 6
Project No.

Site Name |[Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Oakland, CA | Photo Date
70-97066.00.001 {Siene ™ [BA Properties, Inc, 11/21/96




Clayton  |Description|/UST Being Removed from Excavation ~
Praject No.

Site Name |Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Oakland, CA | Photo Date
ey T BA Properties, Inc. 11/21/96
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70-97066.00.001

DescriptionfWater with Free Product in the Excavation Afier UST Removal 8
Site Name [Former Lemoine Sansage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Oakland, CA | Photo Date
IClient 11/21/96

BA Properties, Inc.




Clayton  |DescriptionFormer Dispenser Location g
Project No.
Site Name |Former Lemoine Sangage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Oakland, CA | Photo Date
li()—97066.00.001 Client BA Properties, Inc. 11/21/96
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; LA s - -
//:’ (0 Ex fon P & d
N Sy cavation Permit Grante Neo
RO O
q,” ~ CITY OF CAKLAND Tank Permit
@;\ Perml'l' io Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. n, _ 87-96
' . ' Oakland, Califernia, October 21 (1] 96
‘QSC‘ PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO XMIMX remove XJMKX Gasoline tank end excavate commencing___TOUTfaet inside_ CUTD joy
on the W/ . side of _Z_th St', S.A.':“' 100 faet 5 _of, 29th AVe. S:::i“
House No. 630 29th Ave, '?::::. Prasent Storage_ Gasoline
Owner__Bank of America Properties, Inc. Addrewe___360 DAvis St., 2nd Fl., o0 “Ton oy 00 nas3
Applicant_ Subsurface Environmental Corp. Address 1796 18th St., Ste. C San FRan94}o. (415)863-8100
Dimensions of street [sidewalk) surface to be disturbad___ 12 x __ 6 Number of Tenks_—__ 1 __ Capacity 1000 Gallons, esach,
Remarks:
This Permit is granted in sccordance with sxisting City Ordinances.
Owner heraby agrees to remove tanks on discontinuance of ute or when notified by the City Authorities,
Whan installing, remeaving or repairing tanks, no open flame fo be on or near premises.
Approved ’ "
Fire Marshal -
Approved .
Drainage Division Enginsering Dapt.
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
Isssad In wccordonce with Ord. No, 278 CMS, Sec. $-2.04
square feet of digging or remaval grented. : s :
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
The receipt of § spacial deposit s hereby acknowledged. Inspected and passed on o___
GENERAL DEFOSIT. .
BUREAU OF PERMITS AMD LICEMSES. By
Fire Marshal
Inspection Fee Pald - - + - - - - . $. 150.00 " o T I c E

D.‘Clemons

Ck#13081/13075 Rec#744998/744999

‘Befors Covering Tanks, Above Cortificate Must Ba Signed.

Received by,

TN FNEVENTION BURKAU

Whan ready for intpection netify Fire Frevewtion Baveow, 273-3851

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

By6.88 (5.47)
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* % ¢« Complete According to attached instructions « # s

1. Name of Buciness _Lemoine Cold storage

Business Owner or contact Person (PRINT) _See property owner

2. Site Address 630 29th Avenuye

City _Oaklang. ca

Zip

Phone
3. Mailing Address Bank of America Properties,

Inc, 560 Davis St, 2nd Floor

Zip 94131 Phone ~{413) 622-0663
Bank of America Properties, inc, '
Business Name (if applicable) Same as above

Address 560 Davis St., 2nd Floor

City, State San Francisco, ca

S. Generator name under which tank

City _san Francisco, ca

4. Property Owner

Zip _94111

will be manifested
Bank of America Properties, Inc,

EPA ID# under which tank

— N e e e e S o

rev 4/6/9%
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* 6. Contractor Subsurface Environmental Corp

hRddress 1796 _18th st,, Suite C
City __ San Francisco, ca 94107 Phone _(415) Re3-8100

License Type* ing IDE 618766

with hazardous
*Effective January

1, 192, Pusinese and Profesaional Code
contractors to alao beold Hazardeug Waste Certification is
Licenaas Board,

=7

Fection 70568.7 requires Prime
sued by the Btata Contracteryg

7. Consultant (if applicable) Clayton Environmental Consultants Inc.
Address _1252 Quarry Lane

City, State Pleasanton, CA_ 945¢s

Phone _(510) 426-2600
8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Richarg Silva
., Comp

Title Geologist
aﬁy Clavton Environmenté] Consultants. Inc.
Phore {510) 426 2600

5. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan _one

Length of Piping being removed under this plan APProx. 15 feet

Total number of underground

tanks at.this facility (s*confirmed with
owner or operator) One ‘

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as bazardoug waste #+«

a) Product/Residual Eludge/Rinsate Transporter

NameErickson Inc,

EPA 1.D. No. £AD 009 466 392

Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date 1097

Addrxese 255 Parr Blvd,

City _ Richmond

State ca __  2ip 94801
Product /Regidual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

NameEvg:g[ggn En!irﬂnmental EPA ID¥ CAD 9808R7418
Addregse 6880 Smith Ave

City _Newark

b)

State CA ‘Zip 94360

rev 4/6/9%
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¢} “Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _Sama as 10a

EPA 1I.D. No.

Hauler License No.

Address

License Exp. Date

r I
City _ State zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Bjte

Name _ Same as 10a

Address

EPA I.D. No.

City

|
State ___ Zip |

11. sample Collector

. Name _Richard silva, Gepleuist
‘ -+
Compeny Clavton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Y
-Addresg 1252 Quarry Lane - '

City Pleasanton

State CA_  zZip 94556  Phone (5101426-2600
12, Lnboratory

Nanme Clavton nvi ental Conqn1tanfq_ Inc

Rddress 1252 Quarrv.LanP
City Pleasanton

State CA _  zip 94556

State Certification No. 1196

13. HBave tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ } Ko ) Unknown[y ] |
If yes, describe.
rev 4/6/9s -3 -
i an
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e il SR S s B W o Y =l S1e 327 s33c 19%€.28-13 ee1e

1000 gallon Gasoline

One soil sample must be ocollected for ¢
Itmoved. A ground water

ST ITTESS S scdicue wwouT uWBRU TOT renaering tank(s) inert:

Yacuum truck will he used +no remove @ll residual liguids

#CZ1 FPLOSAE

'I-'iri{-—w_iﬁ_bg rinsed and inerted with a minimum of 30

pONnds of drv ice

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all asscociated
flushed out §nto the tanks.

be removea. Inacceasible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay aArea Air Quality Management

District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments,

must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments t

ypically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. 7yt is the

e pp————

Katerial to be sampled | Location and

(tank contents, soil, Depth of Sawples

Use History groundwater)
include date last

sed -st.tmat

-

G i Y

Soil Each end of
date last used . exXcavation
unknown beneath tank
at a maximum
of two feet

=rarr _%% ===

Very 30 linesar feet of Fiping that $»

- Sample must be collected if any ground water is
Present in the excavation, :

rov 4/6/%%

Piping must be
All accessible associated Piping mugt then




TR SROEMEDR €O EWE waz-oec Eie 23T or2¢

19%€,06-11 Q@Si1E HEI1 FL@E/IE
", !;; Excavated/Stockpiled Soil _
— T—— B =
Stockpiled sojil Volume (estimateq)

Sampling Plan

|
10 yards i 4 point composite sample

'M _%
Stockpiled soi} rust be placed on bhermed Plastic and must be conpletely
covered by plastic sheeting,

Will the ex

Cavated soil) be yeturnea to

the excavation immediately
after tank removal? |

] yes {x ] no [ ] unknown
if yes, explain reasoning

16. Chenical methods

&nd assoclated detection limite to
samples: _

be used for analyzing

verification analyses - |
ion reporting 1imits should be followed,
See attached Table 2. :

17. Instructions) |

Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See

Contaminant | gpa or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit

Gasoline | TPH-G (5030) EPA MODIFIED 8015 . 1.0 mg/kg

MTBE MTBE (5030) EPA MODIFIED 8020 5.0 mg/kg

BTEX BTEX (5030) EPA MODIFIED 8020 .05 mg/kg

Lead - Tt R S N1 s 4
wrorﬁt¢uo3 '

rev 4/6/9%
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PRO: th erED6 €O EmD maT-ore £i0 33T &I 1TSE.02-11 O=:1€  EEZ

> 18. Subrit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer __State Compensation Insurance Fund Policy #1291679-9 6

19. submit Plet Plan

“t*(Bee Instructions)ess

!
20. Enclose Deposit (see Instru;ctions]

21. Report an

: On an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorizeq Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.
22. Bubmit a clog

ure report to this office within €0
Temoval, fThe

v Feport must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructiens,

days of the tank .
23. Submit Stat

€ (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and p
(one B form for each UST to be removed)} (mark box 8 for "tank removed" jin
the upper right hand corner)

ineclere that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements ang
information Provided above are correct and true,

in addition to that provided above, ®ay be
er to obtain approval from the Environmenta) Protection Division

this project-until this Plan is approved.
I understand that

any changes in design, materials or equipment will voig
this plan if Prior approval is not obtained, a

I
performed during this Project will be done in
corpliance with a)1) applicable OSHA (Occupational Eafety and EBealth
l Aﬂmmistration) regquirements concerning personnel health and safety, 1
understand that site an

d worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
Property owner or hig agent and that this responsibility is mot ghared nor
&scumed by the County of Alameda.

tamped, accepted closure Plan, I will contact the
Projesot Masardous Materials Bpecialist at Jeast thr

€€ Working days in advance
©f site worx to schedule the required inspections. :

N

Name of Business Subsurface Environmental Corp.

Nane of Indivigy Xanne Harris
Signature ﬁ/z/’ - Date /17//?/75

# . .
%Mumm (circle one)

Naxe of Businegs Bank of America Properties, Inc.

Naze of In:lgr__i)dual 21&1@ Feuuz&.

- _//
Signature Lcé el T Ll

Date _/C/io0/y,

xev 4/6/9%
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APPENDIX B

TANK CLOSURE INSPECTION WORKSHEETS




CITY OF OAKLAND ENGINE CO.

' REPORT OF FIRE INSPEGTION
ADDRES‘S (030 29t Ave. F
NAME :
GENEREL PERMIT [ HAZ H
IN§PE??I'ION 0 OpfiER [ N’Oﬁ%gﬁ O A;?gg 1
NOTICE LEFT ' O | 1st NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL
LETTER O
DATE AN, Do~ OSNTFACTED

/21 /P6 Tam&x %M,._:- -
MAA ol -

MWILL-BF MADE WIHIL _ DAYS.
FiRE PREVENTION BUREAU — PHONE 238-3851
338:5 (Rev. 7/95) ) INSPECTOR H E—- E‘f




ROk [ !

(whfte

env.hesith RLAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT oF Namaag arogy. vy
L s | ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH  siosoeno

azardous Materials Inspection m P[ | "’ I
Site ID# ____ s e LWI@\_Q&E&&TQday'S Date_ﬂ/?’_'{/%:

Site Address __ é; 29 A=

City - @L’ Zip_ﬂ;é;@f Phone

——

e e g = e
~——a MAX AMT stored = 500 [b=, 55 gal., 200 ofc.?
_]nsgen;iou Categor g

1. Haz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
—— . Hazar doys Materials Business p

, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
..?.‘__ . Under gr aund Storage Tanks @ i?

= — T
* Calif. Administr ation Coce (CAC) er the Heaith & Safety Code (HS&C)

Contact
Title

Ins;iector

Signatwre X}

Signsture

“ "




H 5z P.@z2/82
T 2Z-03 11: 58 #a

DA CO EHMS HAZ-0PS 1@ 3=7 =335 1937, 83

FROM i RLAME

whte -onneas | ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPRRTMENT OF  Alameae a3y Plwy
yelon sy ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ¢19m47-670
pin =fites ) . . _ o
e azar usl erfag nspection .F r ", "I
SEte‘ID # . Site Name Mﬁ% Today's Date_{(_/.%_{/_z(
Site Address é3d 2—?""“

City ' m Zip MGO_‘

"__:_'_ﬁfﬂmﬁtoreﬁ_s"oo lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft 7
h gt io Catsgor jey-

—— . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATCR/TRANS PORTER

— . Hazar doys Materials Business Man, Acurely Hazar gous Materials
,_}a. . Undergr ound Ster age Tanks

_* Caiit, Admirstr ation Code (CAC) or the Hezlth & Safety Code (HS&C)

Contact
Title

| inspector ﬁq— CH"Q'M —
Signature %

Signature




Clayton
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APPENDIX C

MANIFESTS AND CERTIFICATES




o mn wm me H64MMPCSm e =m =

EMERGEMNCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

‘
IN CASE &

TLAIH S TR il 1B S U T | LA S PO Ty

Plecpw print of type. Formdwud'ﬁuruumaﬁe[lf-pddu tyeprewriiar

MAR-B5-1337 @9:34

TANK SOLUT [ONS-SUBSIURFACE

Srwrrw wry wewsmis ws

r— -

F.e1

WMOG TR O | GAK ADNON0ES L NTITOD

Sucramonto, {oklomia

Fy

~l04)-m2mq_

1. Generators LIS EPA 1D Na.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST fe]

Manifert Document No.

Jo

. Gemerator's Nemma and Maiing Address

4, Generctor's Prone { )

3 Teanigerer 1 Company Name 6. US EPA D Numbar

Ep b-okosore Tras,

I{."i ;.‘-'h| [."l *.'II v ‘?‘ll

7. Tronsporter 2 Company Mome B. US EPA ID Number

9. Designoted Fociliy Mame and Sita Addrais
Bvet iy @y Okl o
fabims Amith Ameoue

10, US EPA ID Number

Infip

rmation in the shoded creoy

is not requined by Federal law.

135, ing instruclions and Additicnal lri

d Hauw Dofitact

Theotsrk . £ 4RO Lt tlwialol glal "4 1 3
V1, UG DOT Deseription (inchicing Proper Shipping Namw, Hazard Class. and ID Number} - :«24. c°w?y:. Quamity
a
WAFRCRR Hacao e Waate Liguids
flyed Qi) 0 10 T I A R P - @ s A R
b.
| Post-it> Fax Note 7671  [Date Zﬂqy[“’ 7 [ I
. T
N CLHAYPL oS gy
Co/Dapt. Co.
- CLors Yom 24n | Slbsvrdere L1 L1
|—d. “Wﬁ ‘?:25’15’277 Phone £
Fau #

15. GENEAATOR'S CERTIACATION: | harshy declars thvat the contents of This comignment 4
packed, marked, ond labeled, ond are in ol respects in groper condition for transport by

economically practicalibe and thot | have sedeched the procticoble methad of weowment,
threa to humn health and the snvicowtent; GR, I | um o small guentity generater, |
wate management method that is avoiloble to me ond thot | can aftord.

1 am a lorge quentity generatar, | cerify thor | hove o progrom n plooe redm!

re fully and accurntely described obove by proper shipping name ond are doxsified,
higtrerery according o applicobls mecnotiona ond natonal gevernment regulations.

the volume and toxicity of watte generated 1o the degres | have dewrmined o be
porage, or disposal curenly ovsilable 1o me which misimizes the present ond futsre
ﬁmve mpde @ good faith eHort o minimize my wome genesation ol select the best

'

¢ Prirted /Typed Moms S|gjg!urt :.Aﬂ\fh Dﬂy Year
- S VAV A A A

7T 1 Acknswlodgement of Ruceiet of Materils I !

= Printed/ Typed Mama o e Sigratgre " Morth mDay Yeur

I S R I N "

8 | 18 Troisperter 2 Acknowiedgsmant of Recnipt of Materiak ~ 3 [ o

% Printac/ Typad Naome Slgrature Morth Dery Yaar

i S I

[ 1 L
19. Discrapomcy indicatian Spoca

F

A

-1

[}

| [0 Foslily Ouner or 4 monfer sxcagt v ooted In fam 19.

T | Prinvted,/ Typed Mame Maorth Day Year

Y

bYSC 80224 (1/95)
A BT00—22

DO NOT WRITE BEL

DW THIS LINE.

Yellow:

GENERATOR RETAING




MRAR-BZ-1997 ©9:36 TANK SOLUT 10NS-SUBSURFACE /.82

FOITR RPDIOYEG Wl e 1T, &y ey oy )

Ploow peint o1 ype.  Form dasigned for v on difte (12pitch) fypawriter. PELFAMEMA, LINOIME
1. Genercior's US EPA 1D Ko, Manifest Document Me. Z. Pags 1 Information in the shoded arec:
is not required by Faderal krw.

# UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

3, Generatur's Nome and Maill Adcess Tii.‘a INC, ;
ANK OF F\N.Eﬁtuaé PROFERTIED,
O DAVLS STA ET & Fli RNLISLO da aulid
4, Gnoroior’s Phone {q 15) @a:oc c»ﬁ 5&”%6 }

3, Tremporter 1 Company Mowe

Awet:ean Valley A0 )

7. Trensperter 2 Comporty Nome TR US EFA

&, US EPAID Humber

SCﬂN[I]Ahl 1-@5}75

R e i S A i

S N I A
| 9. Designated Fogliity Nome ond S Adgress 10, LS EPA 1B Nober
| 552667 j}’:ﬁ'
i smind o/:.,
11. US DOT Description {inchuding Proper Shipping Name, Hasard Cles, and D Number) oy =
Ve 2224 Haapesdus WASTE Liothd b i
|y — 1 T a09a0 &
N
E
3 v
A
8| 7
E:
Bl
Z
E
{T7]
0
z .
&
g' : TR -
o 15, Special Hondling nsruekons ond Adeitionl Wormation _~ . . RANMENITH Lsc
.; 44 HOUR EMeRCENCY COMTRCT S ?f!j‘g‘) §f§'.%‘,‘gé‘”§,% i QLoD fP’
N r* .
w Soedhand 20 297 AVENUE ChAND &
™
l:', 16 GENERATOR'S CERTIRMICATION: | heraby declore that the sonteat: of this comignmani gre fully and accuranly describad gbove by proper shipping nome ond are dasificd,
ﬁ pocked, marked, ené lobaled, and are in all respecls in praper candition fur transport by |glrwuy wexording 1o applicobly wnfmmel anet mnnn:d povemmant l!guhﬂﬂni
-y W | om a large q.w genervter, l;l;n‘;iyhulll;mn;mgm in‘pl«eh ro.dua evol\:m.;tﬂtr;mi:i*y of wemie ;iemw*ﬂihe*of“ | hove detormined e be
l’I= economicolly peacticable ond that | hove selacted the prosficable methad of irectment, Sorugs, o disposal currently avoidable to me which minimines the present ond fute
& threat to human health dnd the anvironment; OR, if | am 4 imall quantity generoor, | a qfd foith =ffort to minimize my wase generation and select the bast
8 i) A Day Y
TR e bl L A
! é ; | . oSO knowledotrmt ol ' g iy, &' L ™ Du,
i | pe yped Mama ‘ . / /( h ¥
| &} 2 L LEMG( rl—%—:“ |4 P VO }i /] ﬂ-fl4?4
¢ -
i E 6 [ 18 Tramperer 2 Acknowledgemant of Racuist of Majerigls T A
' w| § | primted/Typed Mome Sighature 7y Meonth Day Yeor
| Mok S I
i- ﬁ 197 Discrapancy Indicotion Spocs
N R
1= ; :
%: !
i '|- 20, Focility Qrener or Caxiilication of receipt of hozardous motwials coveved by the monitest except ou in 12, :
'l- l ; Printed /Typed Mame Signotura Month Doy Yaor
l N
i DO NOT WRITE BEJOW THIS LINE.
| | ]
[ PSS BOR2A [1/98) . U e CRoRISRATOR TELAM:
| EPA EFDOD—22 - - ,
|




MAR-EB2-1997 @3:37 TAN< SOLUT IONS-SUBSURFACE P.8a3

Fume Approved CB ha, 2050-0039 (Expiras 7.30:96) Seea Instrugtions on back of page 6. DageAmant of Taric Subuoness Comtrol
Floase prink or type.  Forar dasigned for use en akiv f 12itch) sypewriter. Sooromenta, Calllormio
1. Gensrator's LS EPA ID Mo, Monifest Documgnt Ng, 2. Poge 1 | Information in the shaded arsas
ﬁ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS : ot reaire by Py
) i revirad by i boww,
waste manrst  CAC 00} /275 010 1 0| 1 )
3. Generotor's Wame and Mailing Address o) & AJIN‘ 2 L T Er e | r?'.‘.. T oam: g 7

Sél Lbis S+ w,?a!/;:{gﬁ,- | <y
4. Genoraar's Phone (%qadf’;.:}._pg-}'? Y

&, Tranporier T Company Mame &. US EFA ID Numbe+ ‘
Dexanna 1©40982/4)385:6/5
[ 7. Tromporter 2 Compeny Name 8. USEPA ID Numbar

Ll i 1

| . 7
¥. Doy, ; o
TR o o B -
Z57 Part Biud, e
Fdcbharod, b, 34.0)] lf'jl,_.";lfj,; n’ = '_-'_:l ;I.'_;J 6L _‘4] 2
: | y
1. US DOT Descriptian (including Proper Shipping Name, Haaned Closs, cad 0 Number) ——i—i—ﬁm"’“’—mﬁf’; o
BIRRRTER Hoacarooos Waste Soiicg ;
Vaste Bpty Shoeguge Tand Ololl T?P ﬁ-’i /’IﬂﬁF

me B543i75es == = ==

1-800-424-8802. WITHIM CALIFORMIA, CALE 1-BOC.852-7550

DO >wmEmMG

Bpecial Handli n M IL” Jor ion
Keex a.;ay f:s;: sulroes of igndtion, : g~ Wi wOTKIEED Aroud
WS ST, ' 4 He. Tuntact Nare . A0 zzv7 X5 Flihe ‘}"f,f' iﬂ - f/‘

gite Location: 630 - 29th Avenue --- Oakland, Celifornia

16. GENERATOR'S CERTWICATION: | heraby declors thet Hre conters of this consignmen fuily eind securalely dascribed abova by proper shipping nome ond ore classified,
pickad, morkad, and lobeled, and are in all respects In proper éanditon for fronspart by Highway occarding to apphcable insenationnl and, national governmant reguiations.

‘ha

e vohame and toxidty of woste genercied o the degree | have dewrmined to be
disposal currently evailable f me which mirimizes the present and future
* a Grd ity effart to minirize my woske generdalion and select the Dest

H 1 am o lorge quantity generator, | cerlity that | have  progrom in place to reduce
scenomically procticable and that § hove ilerted the procticable method of trecment,
thraat 16 human health and the envirenment; OR, i T am a smoll quontity generator,
waRe mana w methad that is ovalohle o me and thot | son alord,

N Y W O O MW W OO W

/T ﬁ % ; 15; P ﬂ I N LW Mardh By Year
TW i‘&h o 4 . ok Lily2/1] §6
7 117 Trony i_Ack ment of Recelpt of jols ™ =y Il_..---";‘--_.f

. Printed /Typae Nome Signeturs . = Marth [ Yeur
! L James R. Cox _ = 7}:{/,@54 1,1 2|ql | 916
- 19, ¥ 1 2 Acknowledgemem of Recaipt of Materiak. hall 2
Prirted /Typad Mame Signatues ! Mane Day l Yuor
| ! I |
£ L
19. Dacrapancy Indication Spece
A
C
1 .
||' 20. Fagiiity Qwnar a¢ Operetor Cerfification of reaiph of bevardous moterinks covered by this ronifess axcept ot aeted n len 10.

; : M/de MNermne Signoture Weenth boy Year
' A I R
DO NOT WRIE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC BO32A (1/95) ) Yellow: CEMERATOR RETAIMS

PA §700—22 :
' TOTAL P.B@3




Wer Lo

o consmichuine: QR 0F AW EQ 1L N0l TP

~remwsiecone: (1] [(A0IS] [ A AZGG17) WIOIASI | cmaren |- bors,
\ | Description of Wasté: YRT ¥ ; k. Quantity wis  No.  TYPE |BA - EMIL PLASTIC BAG
P - T ' 6 T otauck
. O -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named maternial is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 281 or UNITS

'NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

S Ht waste is asbestos waiste, complete Sections 1, LA and IV. No. 026099

Mt waste s NOT asbestos waste, complete anly Sections 1, I and TII.

i

XLl ni

Location: __

San Ebrsco, (B Y _bkland, %
e. Phone No: _& K 622-0463 . Proneno:

if owner of the generating facility differs from the generator, provida:

h. Qwner's Phone No.:__

fl

g. Owner's Name:

any applicable state law, has been property described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to P -POUNDS
applicabla requiations; AND, f the wesle is a treatment resldue of a previcusly restricted hatardous waste subjact to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS

Restrictions, | cartity and wamant that the waste has been treated in accorda raquirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and Is no longera M° - CUBIC METERS

hazardous waste as defirred by 40 CFF Part 281, % : : ¥ - CUBIC YARDS
~ O _-OTHER

Gllhe)scdr R -/ [ol/13], 514

Gen orized Agbrit Name :

erator Signature <~ ! Shipment Date
e — e . .
e s % 1 SR
TRANSPORTER I . TRANSPORTER I
a. Name: 5085’0294(6 ENINE O h. Name;
i - PN
b. Address: _{ ATl [ETH §7 CieTe C ‘I—Address:
San ‘Qamc Isco  Ca  FYie7 I _
" ¢. Driver NamerTitle: " 4 /7 ,-’;é.‘z’/',/i?/‘," < . ] J.  Driver Name/Title: — :
PRINT/TYPE _ . — SRRTTTPE
d ProneNo.: T2 /<7 47 % e TruckNoo =5 2 k. Phone No.: I. Truck No.:
i, Vehicle License NoJState: _7 & =4 Gl m. Vehicle Licanse No./State:
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials. Ackriowledgement of Receipt of Materials. ] -
o . LT -
Nt . - ; = 2l ,
Ny S AL NEE HEREER
o Drver s@‘:‘g i j ) i j .

Y
a. Site-Name: - c. Phone No.:

b. Physical Address: d. Mailing Address

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:

1 hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.
. )h\ _
: A 143

Name of Authorized Agent

TR

a. Operators” Name: ) p. Operaior's* Phone Mo.:

¢. Operator's* Address: _

d. Special Handling Instructions and additional information:

OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declara thai the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
packed, marked, and labslad, and are in all respects in proper candition for transport by highway according 1o applicable intemationat and govermment regulations.

s. Operator's® Name & Title: _ | I [ [ [ ]

Prim/Type Openatar's Signature Date
f. Name and Address
of Respansible Agancy: :
g. [ Friable;. [] Non-riatle; [ Both % friable % nanfriable

*  Operator refers 1o the company which owns, leases, operates, controls, or supervises the facility being demolished or renovated, or the demoiition or renovation operation, or both.




NON HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WAS'I'E & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

| "3;'?3ﬁm’““as'“m”mwﬂiﬁim“°"“m"“s’i'§;?;£§' ‘E;mﬁ K 0351 00

i _
G ‘a Ganeratorhlame iy (o Ve - B - :
C e Addmssﬂ__ﬁ_ﬂ_lg: <T /-'1?1-. .-,Q T: funf d. Address: &Q‘?TL e
SAn r[muc‘rn e ‘?Wll . OKead o

e, Phone No.: : f. Phane No.. __

i ownm’ of the generating facility differs fmm the genarator, provide:
i “g. OwnefsName; D SRR R P N e b "r}'dwﬁar's'PhoneND,:‘ b : A L :
L..‘.‘_,‘.‘.._ e 4 T : TYPE -
. . : : f i DM - METAL DRUM -
| bRy WASTE CODE , #‘ [7 05| 0 | g 9 ' % Containers, DP - PLASTIC DRUM

o : o ) B -BAG -
i Description of Waster_ 1 @&« k. Quantity uits  No.  TYPE |BA -6MIL PLASTIC BAG

i 4 — = : or WRAP
. RS B T -TRUCK
1 ¢ -QTHER

GENERATOR'S CEHTiFICATION 1 heraby certity that the above named material ks nut l hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part #ior - ©OUNITS
any applicable state law, has basn properly described,’ ciassifisd and packaped, and is in proper. condition for’ {ransportation according: fo P . - POUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, If the waste is a reatment residue of a praviousily restricted hazardous wasle subject tothe Land Disposal | Y - YARDS
Rastrictions, | oerttly and wamant thal the waste has been ad raquirements of 40 GFR Part 2688 and is no fonger a M - CUBIC METERS
hazardous waste as defined by 40 GFR Pan 261. ‘ : ' . |¥* -CUBIC YARDS

(il Mrne [ o P - £ - [l 13l OO
enarator rized Name Slgnﬁurs X Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER 1 . . TRANSPORTER IL
-a. Name: COVSOLTACE  £FaANY Fond mental - f. Name:
. K] -
b, Address: |tk 1¥Th QT  Cot ¢ ¢ i. Address:
' San .T:}Jm oo caGYIDT | n e s e SR
¢. Driver Name/Title: -/ 2= _ Z/”'r 2Ty T - & 1| Driver Name/Titie: I it ikt
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San Francisco Regional Office

=g (layton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

4 ENVIRONMENTAL
(510) 426-2600
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

December 5, 1996

Mr. Ed MacDaniel

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONS.
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

PARTIAL REPORT
Client Ref.: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No.: 96112,87

Dear Mr. MacDaniel:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on November 21, 1996 and criginally reported on
November 27, 1996. Results for Comp. SP-1 thru SP-8 and
organic lead results for 8-1 thru §-7 were not included in the
original report and are presented in this report. Organic lead
analysis was performed by Sequeoia Analytical.

We appreciate the copportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH

Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

HAH/tjb

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. ¢ Atlanta  * Chicago ¢ Cleveland * Detroit * Honolulu ¢ Indianapolis
losAngeles * Minneapolis * NewYork ® OrangeCounty # Portland ¢ Rockford « SanFrancisco ¢ Seattle




Analytical Results

for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000

Clayton Project No. 96112.87

l!ample Identification: COMPOSITE SP1 THROUGH SP8 Date Sampled:

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 5

11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-17A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: S0TL Date Prepared: 11/25/96
Freparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/25/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: NAN
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
Inalyte CAS # (mg/ka) (mg/kg)
[TEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 0.23 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 6.6 0.005
l Toluene 108-88-3 40 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 12 0.005
— p,m-Xylenes -- 14 0.005
l Gascline -- 9940 0.3
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene 98-08-8 99 50 - 150

o

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

esults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
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I_ Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
COMNSULTANTS
I Page 3 of 5
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87
!ample Identification; METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 9611287-18A Date Received: -~-
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/25/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/25/96
Method Reference: EPA B015/8020 Analyst: NAN
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
'nalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
FTEX[Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
I Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
T p-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
p,M-Xylenes -- ND 0.005
l Gasoline -- ND 0.3
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 102 50 - 150

w!

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicabkle

esults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
COMNSULTANTS

Page 4 of 5
Analytical Results ‘
for
Clayton Envirommental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

!ample Identification: COMPOSITE SPl THROUGH SP8 Date Sampled: 11/21/96

Lab Number: 9611287-17 Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: 8OIL

Method
Detection Date Data Prep Method
lnalyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method  Reference
gnitability N.I. * -- -- - 12/05/96 -- EPA 1030
eactive Cyanide <1 1 mg/kg -- 12/02/96 -- EpPa 9010a
eactive Sulfide €10 10 mg/kg -- 12/02/86 -- 5w 7.3.4.2
pH 8.4 -- S.u. - 12/04/96 -~ EPA 9045C

: Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

* N.I. = Not Ignitable
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ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Fage 5 of 5
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Envirommental Consultante, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-37066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 56112.87

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 96112R7-18 Date Received: --
Iample Matrix/Media: 80IL

Method
Detaection Date Date Prep Methed
alyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Methed  Reference
eactive Cyanide <1 1 mg/kg -- 12/02/86 -- EPA 95010A
ieactive Sulfide <10 10 mg/ kg - 12/02/96 -~ SW 7.3.4.2
IID: Not detected at or above limit of detecticn

-3 Information not available or not applicable

1l




SENT BY SEQUOTA ANALYTICAL y12= 5-98 v 12:41 WALNUT CREEK-=  CLAYTON PLEAS LABi® 3

Sequoia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redweod City, CA 94063 {415) 354.9600 FAX (413) 364-5232
404 N. Wigst Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (310) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673
I v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  TFAX (916) 931.0100

'*ﬁﬁ’%

layton Enviro da, Inc.Chient Project 10, # R S ampled: Nov 24, 1

P.O. Box 9018 Sample Descript:  Sall Recelved: Nov 26, 1996:
¥ Pleasanton, CA 94566 Analysis for: Organlc Lead Digested:  Dec 5, 1996
£ Attentlon; Suzanne MHaus First Sample #:  611-1962 Analyzed: %

wﬁeported:

A R o O s

B T R

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Organic Lead

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument

Number Description  Detsctlon Limit  Result Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg

6111962 Composite 0.050 0.44 ME120586LUFTMDA MV-1

8P-(1-5)

Imalytas reported a8 N.D. wers not prasent above the stated {imit of detectian,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

6111862.CLA <1>




SENT BY:SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL 12— 5-86 , 12:3% WALNUT CREEK~  CLAYTON PLEAS LAB:# 2

Sequoia 680 Chesspeake Drive  Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (413) 364:9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N, Wiger Lane Walnyt Creek, CA 94598  (51C) 988.9600 FAX (510} 504.5673
v An alyﬂc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (NE) 921.9500 FAX (916} 921-0100

A

A S e R R R

:; seantl Cangulares, e, Gllant Projoct 1D: - #9611287 i add,
:P.O. Box 9018 Sample Descript Soil Received: Nov 22, 1996
¥ Pisasanton, CA mﬁaﬁ Anglysls for: Organic Lead Digestad:  Dec 5, 1955
Attention Suzanne Haus First SBample #:  511-1578 : o

i ?ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁs:&5%&&53&%&5?&5& H e

- LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Organic Lead

e ARG

S S

Sample Sampie Sample QC Betch instrument
Number - Description  Detection LimR  Result Number fo]
mg/kg ma/kg
611-1878 P81 0.050 0.38 ME120596LUFTMDA MV-1
611-1880 g2 0.050 0.26 ME120586LUFTMDA MV-q{
611-1981 53 £.050 {.080 ME120898LUFTMDA MY-1
611-1882 i 84 0.050 0.90 ME120586LUFTMDA MV-1
611-1883 58 0.050 0.33 ME120896LUFTMDA Mv-1
611-1584 S-6 0.050 0.63 ME120596LUFTMDA MV-1
611-1965 L 87 0.050 0.22 ME120596LUFTMDA MV-1

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not pregent acova the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

H111879.CLA «1»




San Francisco Regional Office

1252 L
1282 Quarey Lane Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

' ENVIRONMENTAL
(510) 426-2600
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

November 27, 1996

Mr. Ed MacDaniel

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONS,
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

PARTIAL REPORT
Client Ref.: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No.: 96112.87

Dear Mr. MacDaniel:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on November 21, 1996. Results for Comp. SP-1 thru
SP-8 will be forwarded to You upon completion. Also enclosed
is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt
of these samples,

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after December 27, 1996, unless you have reguested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Sugzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Thicts 0~

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office
HAH/tib

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.  »  Atlanta  + Chicaga * Cleveland * Detroit ¢ Honolulu s Indianapolis
losAngeles *  Minneapolis * NewYork = OrangeCounty = Portland * Rockford * SanFrancisco Seattle

.




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 10
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

lample Identification: 8-1% Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-01A Date Received: 11/21/96
Eample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA B(Q15/8020 Analyst: DL
l Limit
of
Concentration Detection
I\nalyte CAS # (mg/kqg) {mg/kg)
rTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 1.2 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 12 0.05b
' Toluene 108-88-3 100 .05
o-Xylene 95-47-6 20 0.05
p,m-Xylenes -- 46 0.05
l Gasoline -- 1800 3
MTBE -- ND 50
furrogates Recovery (%) QOC Timits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorocteoluene 98-08-8 D 50 - 150

IFD
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.

ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for gquantitation.
= Surrogate diluted out.

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

I
1
i
i
1




Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 10

Analytical Results

for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

'a‘ample Identification: §-2 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lalb Number: 9611287-02A Date Received: 11/21/96

ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96

reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EFA B015/8020 Analyst: DL
' Limit

of
Concentration Detection

lmalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

ETEX[Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 0.39 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.28 0.05
. Toluene 108-88-3 0.70 0.05
o-Xylene 85-47-6 0.41 0.05
p.m-Xylenes -- 0.83 0.05
l Gasoline -- 70 3
MTBE -- ND 50
furrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
da,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98-08-8 D 50 - 150

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

esults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.
= Surrogate diluted out.

lF
R

R




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

for
Clayteon Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No., 96112.87

l Page 4 of 10
Analytical Results

ample Identification: 8-3 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-03A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: ErPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
t Limit
of
Concentration Detection
'.nalyte CAS # {(mg/kg) {mg/kg)

ETEX[Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 2.1 D.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.3 0.05

I Toluene 108-88-3 11 0.05
o-Xylene 95-47-6 9.4 0.05
p.m-Xylenesg -- 20 0.05

l Gasoline -- 290 3
MTBE -- ND 50

furrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a.,a-Trifluorotoluene 898-08-8 D 50 - 150

D Not detected at or above limit of detection

ND:
I—: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.

ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necesgary for quantitation.
= Surrogate diluted out.

'
i
i
i
|




II Clayton
EXVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
l Page 5 of 10
Analytical Results
for
Claytcn Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference:; 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87
!ample Identification: S§-4 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-04A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: SOTL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/802C Analyst: DL
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
.malyte CAS # (mg/kg) {mg/kg}
rTEX[Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 16 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 29 0.5
I Toluene 108-88-3 380 0.5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 48 0.5
p,.m-Xylenes -- 110 0.5
l Gasoline -- 4300 30
MTBE - - ND 1000
urrogates Recover % QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorcteoluene 98-08-8 D 50 - 150
ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for guantitation.

’
i
i
i
i

= Surrogate diluted ocut.




Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 6 of 10

Analytical Results

for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
. Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87
lample Identification: S5-5 Date Sampled: 11/21/%6
Lak Number: 9611287-05A Date Received: 11/21/96
Eample Matrix/Media; SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
' Limit
of
Concentration Detection
’malyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
fTEX[Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 0.44 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.1 0.05
' Toluene 108-88-3 2.8 0.05
o-Xylene 95-47-6 1.5 0.05
p.m-Xylenes -- 3.8 Q.05
Gasoline - 220 3
MTBE -- ND 50
tﬁo_qm Recover % C Limits (%
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 D 50 - 150

’

jw

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

esults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for guantitation.
= Surrogate diluted out.

- Ee ax owm oam e




for
Clayton Envirconmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

l Analytical Results

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
COMSULTANTS

Page 7 of 10

Surrogate diluted out.

ample Identification: S-6 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-06A Date Received: 11/21/96
tample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
l Limit
of
Concentration Detection
.;nalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
'!TEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 4.2 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 19 0.05%
l Toluene 108-B8-3 2.4 G.05
o-Xylene 95-47-6 1.3 0.05
p,m-Xyienes -- 59 0.05
' Gasoline -- 2500 3
MTRBE -- ND 1000
urrogates Recovery (%} QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluocrotoluene 98-08-8 D 50 - 150
ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
'—: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
IFote: Detection limitsg increased due to dilution necessary for guantitation.




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

l Page B of 10
Analytical Results

ample Identification: §-7 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-07A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference; EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
' Limit
of
Concentration Detection
lcmalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

ETEX[Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 0.10 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.3 D.05
l Toluene 108-88-3 0.43 0.05
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.05
p.m-Xylenes - - 1.3 0.05
l Gasoline -- 310 3
MTBE -- ND 50
urrogates Recover % OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88-08-8 D 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.
= Surrogate diluted out.




I Clayton
ENVIRONMMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
l Page 2 of 9
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Congultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clavton Proiect No. 96112.87
!ample Identification: §-1 Date Sanmpled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-C1A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: SCIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
. Limit
of
Concentration Detection
.malyte CAS # {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
tTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 1.2 0.05
Ethylbenzenea 100-41-4 12 0.05
' Taluene 108-88-3 100 0.05
o-Xylene 95-47-6 20 0.05
p,.m-Xylenes -~ 46 0.05
' Gascoline -- 1800 3
MTEE -- ND 50
urrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluensa 398-08-8 D 5¢ - 150
ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
I—: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.
= Surrcgate diluted out.




Clayton

ENVIRCMNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of §
Analytical Results
a for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
. Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
. .-«.Clayton Project No. 96112.87

.Sample Identification: '§+2. Date Sampled: 11/21/96

Lab Number: 9611287-02A. Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL . Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96

Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL

r : Limit

. of

¥ Concentration Detection
'Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg}

lﬂEX[Gasoline

3enzene . T71-43-2 0.39 0.05
Ethyvlbenzene : 100-41-4 0.28 0.05
' Toluene : 108-88-3 0.70 0.05
a-Xylene 95-47-6 0.41 0.05
n,m-Xylenes . -- 0.83 0.05
l Gasoline -~ 70 3
MTEE . -- ND 50
rurrogates : Recover % QC Limits (%)
1,d4,a-Triflucrotoluene : 98-08-8 D 50 - 150

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available cor not applicable

esults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.
= 8Surrogate diluted out.
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ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 cof 9
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000C
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

lSample Identification: 5-3 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-03A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/802D Analyst: DL
t Limit
of
Concentration Detection
'Lnalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
.ETEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 2.1 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.3 0.05
. Toluene 108-88-3 11 0.05
o-Xylene 95-47-6 9.4 0.05
p,m-Xylenes - - 20 0.05
l Gasoline -- 290 3
MTBE -- ND 5C
furrogates Recover % OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 D 50 - 150

.

NI.: Not detected at or above limit of detecticn
'-: Information not available or not applicable

sults are reported on a wet-weight basis. as received.
te: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for gquantitation.
= Surrogate diluted out.



I;‘><ilmple Identification: §-4

Analytical Results
for
Clayton Envircnmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No., 96112.87

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page b5 of 9

Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lap Number: 9611287-04A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/9%6
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
. Limit
of
. Concentration Detection
'l\nalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
.STEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 16 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 29 0.5
. Toluene 108-88-3 380 0.5
o-Xylene 895-47-6 48 0.5
p,m-Xylenes -- 110 0.5
l Gasoline - 4300 30
MTEBE - - ND 1000
furrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
 a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene G8-08-8 D 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for gquantitation.
= Surrogate diluted out.




Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page © of 9

!ample Identification: S5-5 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-05A Date Received: 11/21/96
tample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/9%6
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
' Limit
of
Concentration Detection
's.nalyte CAS # {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
tTEX(Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 0.44 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.1 0.05
. Toluene 108-88-3 2.8 0.05
o-Xylene 95-47-6 1.5 0.05
p,m-Xylenes -- 3.8 0.05
' Gasoline -- 220 3
MTEBE -- ND 50
urrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 D 50 - 150
ND: Not detected at or above 1limit of detection
l-: Information not available or not applicable
esults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.

= Surrcgate diluted out.




Clayton

ENVIROMNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 7 of 9
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Envircnmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No, 96112.87

o

“wample Identification: S§-6 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-06A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: SQIL Date Prepared: 11/21/%&6
reparation Method: EFA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA B8015/8020 Analyst: DL
. Limit
of
Concentration Detection
'.nalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
ETEX(Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 4,2 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 19 0.05
l Toluene 108-88-3 2.4 0.05
o-Xylene g5-47-6 1.3 0.05
p,m-Xylenes -- 59 0.05
' Gasoline -- 2500 3
MTEBE -- ND 1000
urrogates Recover % QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 58-08-8 D 50 - 150

Not detected at or above limit of detecticn
Informaticon not available or not applicable

D

IF :

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.

ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.
= Surrogate diluted out.




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Pzge 8 of 9
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 9$6112.87

sample Identification: 8-7 Date Sampled: 11/21/96
Lab Number: 9611287-Q7A Date Received: 11/21/96
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/22/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
Imalyte CAS # {mg/kg) {mg/kqg)
tTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 0.10 0.05
y Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.3 0.05
' Toluene 108-88-3 0.43 C.05
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND 0.05
p.m-Xylenes -- 1.3 0.05
I Gasoline -- 310 3
MTBE -- ND 50
urrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 D 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Infcormation not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.
Surrogate diluted out.




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 9 of 9

Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

L

lLample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
.Lab Number: 9611287-16A Date Received: --
l—Jample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/21/96
B°reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/21/%6
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DL
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
I&nalyte CAS # (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
ETEX/Gasoline
~ Benzene 731-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
l Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
p,m-Xylenes -= ND 0.005
l Gascline -- ND 0.3
MTBE -~ ND 5
L urrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotecluene 298-08-8 103 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.

e B
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San Francisco Regional Office

2 g Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

! ENVIRONMENTAL
{510) 426-2600
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

January 28, 1997

Mr. Ed MacDaniel

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONS.
1252 Quarry Lanhe
Pleasanton, CA 94566

ADDITIONAL REPCRT
Client Ref.: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No.: 96112.87

Dear Mr. MacDaniel:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on November 21, 1996 and originally reported on
November 27, 1996. As requested, sample Comp. SP-1 thru SP-8§
was analyzed for STLC Lead.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report., please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

HAH/tJb

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. ¢ Atlanta ¢ Chicagp ¢ Cleveland # Detroit + Honolulu *  Indianapolis
LosAngeles ® Minneapolis ¢ NewYork s OrangeCounty ¢ Porland » Rockford e SanFrancisco ¢  Seattle




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

' Page 2 of 2

ample Identification: See Below Date Received: 11/21/%6
Lab Number: 89611287 Date Digested: 01/24/97
‘ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 01/21/97
igestion Method; EPA 3010Q0A Date Analyzed: 01/24/97
Preparation Method: CAM WET
'Iethod Reference: EPA 6010A
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date STLC Lead Limit
fumber Identification Sampled (mg/L} {mg/L)
17 COMPOSITE SP1 THROUGH SP§ 11/21/96 3.7 0.1
18 METHOD BLANK -~ <0.1 0.1

lYD: Not detected at or above limit c¢f detecticn
--: Information not available or not applicable

"
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San Francisco Regional Office

2 G Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

' ENVIRONMENTAL
(510) 426-2600
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

January 17, 1997

Mr. Ed MacDaniel

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONS.
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

ADDITIONAL REPORT -
Client Ref.: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No.: 96112.87

Dear Mr. MacDaniel;

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on November 21, 1996 and originally reported on
November 27, 1996. As requested, sample Comp. SP-1 thru SP-8
was analyzed for Lead.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If yvou have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

%MDUG\Q [7AN

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Qffice
HAH/t]b

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc,  ®  Atlanta * Chicago * <Cleveland ¢ Detroit ¢ Honolulu +  Indianapolis
Los Angeles * Minneapolis ® MNewYork ¢ OrangeCounty * Portland ¢ Rockford * SanFrancisco ¢ Seattle




CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 2
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 70-97066.00.000
Clayton Project No. 96112.87

Jil 1 EE T

ample Identification: See Below Date Received: 11/21/96
Lab Number; 9611287 Date Digested: 01/16/97
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Analyzed: 01/16/97
igestion Method: EPA 3050A
Method Reference: EPA 6010A
I Method
s Detectiocn
Lab Sample Date Lead Limit
umber Identification Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
-17 COMPOSITE SFPF1 THROUGH SPS8 11/21/96 54 1
ll 8 METHOD BLANK -- <1l 1

lD: Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

Iesults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.

wilty T




Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc., San Francisco Regional Laboratory

ADDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Date Requested: i / 14 /q7

/ !
Due Date:_| / Ilc f/ (4]
Request Taken By:_ - HCUM

Regquested by: Q‘ A b(}k_f
/
Compan)f:
. (B 7l
Clayton Sample ID Client Sampie ID Analysis Requested

Yo 119Y ~/# Cmb D) — Py hoa ol

P T
Comments: (‘9’6\( s T~ +

cC* \\_}u\c\\ﬁ: / ( £

/

AddIReq FRM 2/14/96




